
 
Shorewood Board of Appeals 
Meeting Agenda 
May 10, 2016 at 5:30 P.M. 
Shorewood Village Hall Court Room 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. Statement of Public Notice. 

4. Approval of April 12, 2016 meeting minutes. 

5. Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. 

6. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial of application for construction of driveway 
and parking slab at residential property 1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd. 

 
7. Public Hearing: Appeal of notice to remove prohibited window signs at 

commercial property 4496 N. Oakland Avenue. 
 

8. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial to construct a building addition within the 
zoning side yard setback at residential property 1900 E. Beverly Rd. 

 
9. Adjournment. 

  
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE ABOVE ITEMS 

MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 
 
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 6th day of May, 2016 
 
      Village of Shorewood  
      Tanya O’Malley, WCMC 
      Village Clerk-Treasurer 



 
 

Public Hearing Notice   
  Board of Appeals 

  Village of Shorewood  
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a meeting of the Village of Shorewood Board of Appeals will be 
held on Tuesday, May 10, 2016 at 5:30 P.M., in the Shorewood Village Hall Court Room, 3930 N. 
Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211, at which time the following matter(s) will be considered: 
 
 

 
1. Appeal of denial of building application for construction of driveway and parking slab 

at residential property1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd. Legal Description Ravinia Park 
Subdivision NE Qtr Section 9 Township 7 Range 22 E all except the E 9.061FT of Lot 
16 Blk 1 in the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 275-
1187-000 

 
2. Appeal of notice to remove prohibited window signs at commercial property 4496 N. 

Oakland Avenue. Legal Description J H Myers & H B Walkers Subdivision NW Qtr 
Section 3 Township 7 Range EXC W 7FT Taken for N Oakland Ave Lot 28 Blk 3 in 
the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 237-0232-000.  

 
3. Appeal of denial of building application to construct building addition within the zoning 

side yard setback at residential property 1900 E. Beverly Rd.   Legal Description 
Merrill & Dupres Subdivision NW ¼ Sec 10 Township 7 Range 22E., E 39FT of Lot 6 
Blk 4  in the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 276-0433-
000. 
 

 
  
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE ABOVE 

ITEMS MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 
 
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 21st day of April 2016 
 
      Village of Shorewood  
 
      Tanya O’Malley 
      Village Clerk, WCMC 
 
Publish April 28, 2016 



         
       
May 9, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting May 10, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 4496 Oakland Ave 
 
A Board of Appeals application was received by business owner Keith Marquardt, appealing the 
Village of Shorewood enforcement order to remove prohibited signs hung in three of the windows 
from the Kensington Liquor business at 4496 N. Oakland Avenue. 
 
The business is located at the southeast corner of Oakland Ave and Kensington Blvd. There are four 
windows along Oakland and one large one along Kensington. Within three of the Oakland windows 
the business has displayed three large internally illuminated box sign in each pane. 
 
The sign types is a box sign that is internally illuminated and is prohibited per sign code 445-20 F 
“Illuminated signs. Internally illuminated box signs and standard channel letter signs are prohibited.”   
 
The size of the signs is also in violation of sign code 445-11 that says window signs cannot occupy 
more than 10% of a single window pane and no more than 25% of the entire window area. The 
prohibited signs occupy greater than 50% of a single window pane and the total area that all window 
signs far exceed the 25% limit. 
 
On March 10, 2016 the business was sent an enforcement correction order to remove the signs. The 
Board of Appeals application was received April 11, 2016. 
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Pictures 
3. Sign code 
4. Enforcement letter dated 3/10/16 

 
 





 
 

RESIDENTIAL INSPECTION REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 

Planning & Development Department    3930 N. Murray Avenue   Shorewood, WI 53211   414 847-2640 

Date: 03/10/2016 
 
Kensington Liquor 
Keith Marquardt 
4496 N. Oakland Avenue 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
Property Address: 4496 N OAKLAND AVE  
Tax Key:  237-0232-000 
 
Dear Keith: 
 
In accordance with the Village of Shorewood’s signage code a recent inspection of the above referenced address revealed 
the following deficiencies.   
 
CODE REFERENCE   CODE DEFICIENCY 
 

445-11 Window and Decal Signs 
Window signs shall be limited to one location on the primary display windows or doors. Signs can occupy up to 
10% of the glass area of a single pane and up to 50% of the transom area.  Signs may not exceed 25% of the entire 
window area excluding the transom. 
 
445-20F Prohibited Signs 
Internally illuminated box signs are prohibited. 
 
Responsibilities of owner:  
 
Action Required:  
Remove the three internally illuminated box signs from the front windows of your business, facing Oakland 
Avenue.  Ensure that no more than 25% of your windows are covered in signage. 

 
 

COMPLETION DATE:   March 21, 2016 



INSPECTION REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 

Planning & Development Department    3930 N. Murray Avenue   Shorewood, WI 53211   414 847-2640 

 

 
 
Failure to respond to this letter will result in re-inspections that may trigger forfeitures after the date indicated above.   
 
EXTENSION 
If an extension is needed to comply with this order, please forward a written request, addressed to the undersigned, stating 
your phone number, your mailing address, the action you are taking towards compliance and the anticipated completion 
date. 
 
APPEAL 
If after discussions with staff you find that you are not in agreement with the enforcement of the above listed violations, it 
is your right to appeal to Shorewood’s Board of Appeals within 30 days of receipt of this order. The Board of Appeals 
meets once a month.  Forms and explanations are available at the Planning & Development Department at Village Hall or 
online on the Village website villageofshorewood.org under Application Forms.  
 
REINSPECTION FEES 
In accordance with section 326-18 of the Village Code, a fee may be charged for any reinspection, except no fee shall be 
charged for the final reinspection when compliance is recorded. The fee is $50 for the first reinspection, $75 for the 
second, $150 for the third, and $250 for the fourth and all subsequent reinspections. Reinspection fees will be 
invoiced, or if unpaid, a lien shall be applied upon the real estate where the reinspections were made and shall be 
assessed and collected as a special tax. If you wish to contest the assessment of a reinspection fee, contact the inspector.  
 
 



INSPECTION REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 

Planning & Development Department    3930 N. Murray Avenue   Shorewood, WI 53211   414 847-2640 

 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
 
Ericka Lang 
Planning Director 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Avenue 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
414.847.2647 
elang@villageofshorewood.org 
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May 9, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting May 10, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on April 19, 2016 from Ms. Bianca Costanzo 
who owns a duplex at 1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd.  The Planning & Development Department received a 
building application to replace the driveway and rear parking slab.  The application was denied 
because all single family and two family dwellings must provide a garage.  Ms. Costanzo is appealing 
the denial of redoing the parking slab. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-9-F (4) Site Restrictions 
states: “Driveway shall not be constructed unless they lead to a garage” and Village code section 535-
47 A. (4) (b) Schedule of requirements states: “ Two-family dwellings: one space in an approved 
garage per dwelling unit” requiring a Two-family dwelling to have a two car garage and allows up to 
a two-car parking slab. 
 
The lot is legally nonconforming. Residential lots in the R-6 district must be a minimum of 40 feet in 
width per 535-19F(3). The lot is 35.939 feet wide per the attached survey. 
 
Many pictures are provided to show the steep grade change to the rear of the property.  A contour map 
is provided and shows that there is an eight foot drop down from the existing parking slab. 
 
The code requires a two-car garage, which equates to a garage that is a minimum of 20’x 20’.  This 
width does not allow for any storage. If a garage would be erected in the existing slab location, it 
would leave 14.9 feet to enter and exit the garage, making it difficult for the western vehicle to 
maneuver.  
 
The garage at 1627-29 previously had been removed and not replaced. The building permit 
application for the driveway replacement has been denied due to the driveway not leading to a garage.  
  
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Pictures 
3. Zoning code sections 
4. Enforcement letter  
5. Contour map 
6. Block map 
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BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION 
Village of Shorewood 

Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI  53211 
Phone (414) 847-2640 Facsimile (414) 847-2648 

www.villageofshorewood.org 
 

The Board of Appeals has the authority to grant exceptions,  
variances or review appeals regarding Village official code 
interpretations. A Variance allows dimensional variations for items 
within the zoning code. Use variances are prohibited. Special 
Exceptions are granted for allowed uses when certain conditions 
must be met. 

 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
PERMIT #                                      FEE:   $150.00 
DATE RECEIVED: 
SCHEDULED MEETING: 

TAX KEY # 

Property Address 1627 & 29 E. Menlo Blvd., Shorewood, WI 53211 
Owner’s Information Applicant Information        Contractor?       YES       NO 

Name Bianca Costanzo Name Same information to the left. 
Address 1629 E. Menlo Blvd. Address 

City/State/Zip Shorewood, WI 53211 City/State/Zip 

Phone # 608-206-0228 Alt # N/A Phone # Alt # 

Email bianca.costanzo@uwmalumni.com Email 

Check if prefer Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda Emailed:                OWNER                    APPLICANT 

I/We are requesting a: (refer to guidelines for explanation) 
 variance                                                              special exception 
appeal to interpretation to allow                      

 
 
 

Describe in detail the reason you are applying for a Board of Appeals application: 
As a recent homeowner, closed on the property (at the above address, which is owner-occupied) July 1, 2015, I was 
never informed of the code and zoning requirements that the property required a garage. The property underwent 
two Village of Shorewood code compliant inspections in 2013 and 2015, in which the code compliant inspections 
never indicated a code or zoning violation in regards to a garage.   
 
 
 
MATERIALS REQUIRED WHEN APPEAL IS PROPERTY-BASED (FIVE COLOR COPIES OF EACH) : 
 
� Picture – Of front of property taken from street curb 
� Picture(s) – Of property area in question 
� Property survey marked with appropriate dimensions 
 
 

Variance Granting Criteria 
1. Describe how the hardship is due to physical limitations (lot shape, lot size, grade, drainage, neighboring uses, access, etc.) 
of the property rather than the circumstances of the appellant (economic, family, personal, and physical [other than certified 
disability] hardships are not considered, nor are the nature, condition or configuration of structures or improvements on the 
property): 

http://www.villageofshorewood.org/
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A garage (at the above address) would not function to the garage’s full potential because the location of the garage 
would limit the two vehicles ability to park within the garage due to the turning radius into the garage from the 
driveway. If a vehicle were to park in the first spot, on the right hand side, a second vehicle would not be able to turn 
the vehicle around the building and pull into the garage parking spot. Additionally, the second vehicle, which would 
be parked on the left hand side, would not fit into the garage spot because the available garage slab that is already 
constructed does not provide enough room for two vehicles. Furthermore, the property is situated on a non-
conforming parcel, with a width of 35.9 ft. The minimum width for parcels are 40 ft. With the limiting amount of 
width and the unobtainable turning radius, a garage would not function well with the size of the lot and available 
space. 
 
Currently the parking slab allows for two vehicles to park side by side, with the addition of a garage there would 
only be one vehicle parking space. Therefore, the size and shape of the lot and available access to the parking slab 
does not allow for a garage to be efficiently used to its full potential. 

2. Describe how unnecessary hardship exists because compliance is unreasonably burdensome.  The hardship must be                   
unique to the property and cannot be self-created. 

I believe the compliance is unreasonably burdensome because the property is on a non-conforming parcel, indicating 
that the width of my lot is much smaller than the neighboring properties. The width size limits the size of the garage 
and location. Additionally, the turning radius from the 10 ft. width driveway to the back parking slab is quite sharp 
and difficult to make. If a garage was added, this would become a grand burden and would only allow for one 
vehicle to be parked within the garage. This property is a two-family dwelling, most families have at least one 
vehicle, thus creating a limitation in parking availability.  
 
In addition, the property underwent two Village of Shorewood code compliant inspections in 2013 and 2015 that 
never indicated a code or zoning violation in regards to a garage, hence this situation now becoming an unnecessary 
hardship. If the prior owner would have known this information, all potential buyers would have been properly 
informed and decisions/discussions would have been had early on to resolve this issue. Although, this was never 
addressed and I was under the assumption that I as following all code and zoning requirements. Moreover, I thought 
I was making great strides to improving the property while following the proper channels. 

3. Describe how you think the granting of this variance would not harm public interest such as public safety, the environment, 
property values, etc.: 

I know that if the Village of Shorewood Board of Appeals would grant this variance, this would not affect the 
publics interests whatsoever because there has not been a garage at this property for at least 49 years. Within the 49 
years, if this has not been raised as an issue amongst the public or the neighbors around the property, I strongly 
believe it will not become an issue.  

OFFICE USE ONLY – Findings of the Board of Appeals after consideration of the criteria 

Reason for Application: 

 

 

Applicant’s Appeal Ruling APPROVED NOT APPROVED 

Reason for Ruling:  
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Applicant Signature           
 
 
         

* Please verify with the Planning and Development Department prior to placement on the Board of Appeals Agenda whether 
site plans or other documentation are required. 

 

* A copy of the Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda will be mailed to the applicant/contractor unless otherwise indicated or 
emailed if an email is provided. 



 

 

April 14, 2016 

Ms. Bianca Costanzo 
1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
Dear Ms. Costanzo, 
 
Your building application for the replacement of the existing driveway and garage slab at property 1627-
29 E. Menlo has been respectfully denied per Village Code 535-9 F. (4) and 535-47 A. (4) (b) . Your 
application was submitted April 11, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-9-F (4) Site Restrictions states: 
“Driveway shall not be constructed unless they lead to a garage” and Village code section 535-47 A. (4) 
(b) Schedule of requirements states: “ Two-family dwellings: one space in an approved garage per 
dwelling unit” requiring a Two-family dwelling to have a two car garage and allows up to a two-car 
parking slab. 
 
The garage at 1627-29 previously had been removed and not replaced. The building permit application 
for the driveway replacement has been denied due to the driveway not leading to a garage.   
 
You do have the right to appeal this decision, or provide new plans for the replacement of the driveway 
to include the construction of a garage. (See attached Board of Appeals Application). 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2644 should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
David Henson 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
 
 



elang
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May 9, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting May 10, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 1900 E. Beverly Rd 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on April 20, 2016 from property owners Patrick 
Schroder and Holly Kaster, appealing the denial of a building application to put an addition onto the 
side of the single family house at 1900 E. Beverly Rd.  The addition would be in the zoning side yard 
setback. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-19 F. (5) states:  
Setback: (c) Side: [2] Street side: 25% of the width of the lot but not less than 10 feet, provided that 
the buildable width of the lot shall be not less than 20 feet.  
 
The house currently does not meet the setback requirement as the survey indicates 8.21’ at the SW 
corner and 7.6’ at the NW corner. The proposed alteration to the 1st floor encroaches into the street 
side yard setback an additional 2’11 ¼” (including roof overhang) lessening the setback to 4.6’. 
Therefore, the proposed addition and alteration is not permitted. 
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Pictures 
3. Enforcement letter  
4. Building plans 
5. Survey  
6. REFER TO THE CODE SECTION FROM OTHER AGENDA ITEM. 







 

Village of Shorewood   •   3930 N. Murray Avenue   •  Shorewood, WI  53211  •  414.847.2640 

April 20, 2016 
 
Patrick Schroder & Holly Kaster 
1900E. Beverly Rd. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
414-803-1882 
Patrick@beverlyroad.com 
 
RE: 1900 E. Beverly Rd. addition 
 
Dear Mr. Schroder & Mrs. Kaster   
 
Your building permit application (P16-0676) for the attached garage addition and dwelling alteration at 1900 E. 
Beverly Rd. has been respectfully denied per Village Code 535-19 F.(5). Your application was submitted April 20, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-19 F. (5) states:  
Setback:  
(c) Side: [2] Street side: 25% of the width of the lot but not less than 10 feet, provided that the buildable width of the 
lot shall be not less than 20 feet. 
 
The house currently does not meet the setback requirement as the survey indicates 8.21’ at the SW corner and 7.6’ at 
the NW corner. The proposed alteration to the 1st floor encroaches into the street side yard setback an additional 2’11 
¼” (including roof overhang) lessening the setback to 4.6’. Therefore, the proposed addition and alteration is not 
permitted. 
 
Should you decide to appeal, please submit your Board of Appeals application and supporting materials on or before 
March 23, 2016. The next scheduled meeting will be held on April 12, 2016 at 5:30 pm. The applicant or a 
representative must be present for the application to be heard. 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2640 should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Justin Burris 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

mailto:robertjmamayek@yahoo.com
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Shorewood Board of Appeals- Zoning Chapter 535 
 

CHAPTER 535: ZONING 

ARTICLE X. Board of Appeals 

§ 535-52. Establishment and purpose. 

There is hereby established a Board of Appeals for the Village of Shorewood for the purpose of 
hearing appeals by any person feeling himself aggrieved by any administrative order, decision or 
determination and, further, for the purpose of hearing applications and granting variances and 
exceptions to the provisions of this chapter in harmony with the purpose and intent of this 
chapter.  

§ 535-53. Membership; terms of office. 

A. The Board of Appeals shall consist of five members appointed by the Village President and 
confirmed by the Village Board.  

B. Terms shall be for staggered three-year periods commencing annually on the first day of 
June.  

C. The Chairman shall be designated by the Village President.  

D. Alternative members, two in number, shall be appointed by the Village President and 
confirmed by the Village Board for a term of three years who shall act only when a regular 
member is absent or refuses to vote because of a personal interest in the matter.  

[Amended 9-26-2005 by Ord. No. 1892] 

E. The Secretary of the Board shall be the Village Clerk.  

F. A member of the Planning and Development Department shall attend all meetings for the 
purpose of providing technical assistance when requested by the Board.  

G. Official oaths shall be taken by all members in accordance with § 19.01, Wis. Stats., within 
five days of receiving notice of their appointment. Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of 
Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. I).  

H. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as appointments for a 
full term. Members shall continue to serve until their successors are appointed.  

I. Members of the Board shall be residents of the Village.  

§ 535-54. Organization. 

[Amended 9-26-2005 by Ord. No. 1892] 

The Board of Appeals shall organize and adopt rules of procedure for its own government in 
accordance with the provisions of this chapter.  

A. Meetings shall be held at the call of the Chairman and shall be open to the public, except as 
provided by law.  

http://www.ecode360.com/ecode3-back/getSimple.jsp?guid=7772458#7772458
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B. Minutes of the proceedings and a record of all actions shall be kept by the Secretary 
showing the vote of each member upon each question, the reasons for the Board's 
determination and its findings of fact. These records shall be immediately filed in the office of 
the Secretary and shall be a public record.  

C. If a quorum is present, the Board of Appeals may take action by a majority vote of the 
members present.  

§ 535-55. Powers. 

A. The Board of Appeals shall have the following powers:  

(1) Errors and interpretations. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is 
an error in any administrative order, decision, determination or interpretation of zoning 
districts or other code regulations.  

(2) Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will not be contrary to the public 
interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result in practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be 
observed and the public safety, welfare and justice secured. Use variances shall not be 
granted.  

(3) Special exceptions. To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of this chapter 
upon which said Board is required to pass under this chapter.  

B. Permits. The Board may reverse, affirm wholly or partly, or modify the requirements 
appealed from and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit.  

C. Assistance. The Board may request assistance from other Village officers, departments, 
commissions and boards.  

D. Oath. The Chairman may administer oaths and compel the attendance of witnesses.  

§ 535-56. Appeals. 

A. Appeals from an administrative decision concerning the literal enforcement of this chapter or 
of any other Village Code provisions may be made by any person aggrieved or by any officer, 
department, board, commission or bureau of the Village.  

B. Such appeals shall be filed with the Secretary within 30 days after the date of written notice 
of the administrative decision or order. Such appeals shall include the following:  

(1) Name and address of the appellant and, if a matter involving this chapter, all owners of 
record of property located within 100 feet of the property in question.  

(2) Additional information required by the Village Plan Commission, Planning and 
Development Department, Board of Appeals or other Village employees having an interest 
in the matter.  

(3) Fee receipt from the Village Treasurer in an amount as set forth in the Village Fee 
Schedule.  
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[Amended 5-15-1989 by Ord. No. 1553] 

§ 535-57. Hearings. 

The Board of Appeals shall fix a reasonable time and place for the hearing, give public notice 
thereof as required by law, and shall give due notice to the parties in interest and the Planning 
and Development Department. At the hearing the appellants may appear in person, by agent, or 
by attorney.  

§ 535-58. Findings. 

No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all 
of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings:  

A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so 
general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be changed.  

B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent 
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this 
chapter or the public interest.  

§ 535-59. Decision. 

The Board of Appeals shall decide all appeals and applications within 30 days after final hearing 
and shall transmit a signed copy of the Board's decision to the appellant and the Planning and 
Development Department.  

A. Conditions may be placed upon any permit ordered or authorized by this Board.  

B. Variances granted by the Board shall expire within six months unless substantial work has 
commenced pursuant to such grant.  

§ 535-60. Review by court of record. 

Any person or persons aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Appeals may present to a court 
of record a verified petition setting forth that such decision is illegal and specifying the grounds of 
the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within 30 days after the filing of the 
decision in the office of the Secretary.  
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